considerable outflows of funds and declines in the amount of foreign currency invested in Brazil, as
well as limited access to international capital markets, all of which may materially adversely affect our
ability to borrow funds at an acceptable interest rate or to raise equity capital when and if there should
be a need for us to do so.

The volatility in market prices for Brazilian securities, including debt securities such as the notes,
has increased from time to time, and investors’ perception of increased risk due to crises in other
countries, including developing countries, may also lead to a reduction in the market price of the notes.

S-8

USE OF PROCEEDS

The proceeds to us from this offering are expected to be approximately US$1,480,403,624 after
estimated expenses and the underwriting discount. We intend to apply the net proceeds for general
corporate purposes.

S-9

CAPITALIZATION OF VALE

The table below sets forth Vale’s consolidated capitalization as of March 31, 2020 on an actual
basis and as adjusted to give effect to this offering.

You should read this table together with our consolidated financial statements and the notes
thereto incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

As of
March 31, 2020

Actual As adjusted

US$ million

Debt included in current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt ..... 485 485
Short-term debt ..... 455 455

Total debt included in current liabilities ..... 940 940

Debt included in long-term liabilities:
Long-term debt (excluding current portion):

Secured ..... 180 180
Notes offered hereby ..... — 1,500
Other unsecured ..... 15,955 15,955

Total long-term debt (excluding current portion) . . 16,135 17,635

Total debt ..... 17,075 18,575

Stockholders’ equity:
Common shares—7,000,000,000 shares authorized

and 5,284,474,770 issued ..... 61,614 61,614
Treasury shares—154,563,828 common shares . . . . . (2,441) (2,441)
Additional paid-in capital ..... 1,139 1,139
Retained earnings: ..... 3,387 3,387

Undistributed ..... 5,736 5,736
Unappropriated deficit ..... (2,349) (2,349)

Other cumulative comprehensive income (loss) . . . . (29,296) (29,296)
Total Company stockholders’ equity ..... 34,403 34,403
Non-controlling interests ..... (1,146) (1,146)

Total stockholders’ equity ..... 33,257 33,257

Total capitalization (total stockholders’ equity plus total
debt included in long-term and current liabilities) . . . . US$ 50,332 US$ 51,832

S-10

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

The following description of the particular terms of the notes supplements the description of the general
terms set forth in the accompanying prospectus under the headings ‘‘Description of the Debt Securities’’ and
‘‘Description of the Guarantees.’’ It is important for you to consider the information contained in the
accompanying prospectus and this prospectus supplement before making a decision to invest in the notes. If
any specific information regarding the notes in this prospectus supplement is inconsistent with the more
general terms of the notes described in the accompanying prospectus, you should rely on the information